

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

W. S. MOWLE,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 14 September, 1916.*

New South Wales.



ANNO SEPTIMO

GEORGI V REGIS.

Act No. , 1916.

An Act to amend the Sunday Trading (Refreshment Rooms) Act, 1916.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Sunday Trading Short title. (Amendment) Act, 1916."

In this Act the Sunday Trading (Refreshment Rooms) Act, 1916, is referred to as the Principal Act.

Sunday Trading (Amendment).

2. The Principal Act is amended as follows :—

Amendment
of Principal
Act.

- (a) In section two omit all words after "the hours of", insert "seven and half-past ten a.m., and half-past twelve and ten p.m."
- 5 (b) Omit section three.
- (c) In section four omit "Part III" wherever occurring, insert "Part II".
- (d) In the same section omit all words after "the hours of", insert "half-past seven and half-past ten a.m., and half-past twelve and ten p.m."
- 10 (e) In section six omit paragraph (c).
- (f) In section eight omit the word "court" with a view to the insertion of the word "clerk".

15 3. The Schedules to the same Act are amended as follows :—

Amendment
of Schedules
of Principal
Act.

- (a) In Schedule One omit "Any shop in combination of any or all of the above-noted utilities" where first occurring.
- 20 (b) In the same Schedule omit the heading "Part II" and transfer the words under that heading so as to form part of Part I of the said Schedule.
- (c) In the same Schedule omit the heading "Part III" and substitute the heading "Part II".
- 25 (d) In Schedule Two omit Part I of the Schedule and all words under that part.
- (e) In the same Schedule omit the headings "Part II" and "Part III" and substitute for them respectively "Part I" and "Part II".